

No. 21-1027

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

GREEN HAVEN PREPARATIVE MEETING, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS  
AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY TO OPPOSITION**

---

FREDERICK R. DETTMER

*Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICE OF FREDERICK R. DETTMER

35 Arbor Glen

New Rochelle, New York 10801

(914) 738-8782

fdettmer@aol.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. THE CASE IS RIPE FOR REVIEW. ....	1
II. THE DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRECEDENTS OF THIS COURT.....	2
1. Standing .....	2
2. Constitutional Standard .....	3
3. Substantial Burden Test .....	5
4. Statutory Construction .....	10
CONCLUSION. ....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

### Federal Cases

<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Assn.</i> , 588 US ___, 139 SCt 2067 (2019) .....	2, 3
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 US 485, 104 SCt 1949 (1984) .....	7
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , ___US___ , 140 SCt 1731 (2020) .....	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 US 682, 134 SCt 2751 (2014) .....	7
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520, 113 SCt 2217 1993) .....	11
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 US 600, 135 SCt 1765 (2015) .....	2
<i>Denver &amp; R. G. W. R. Co. v.</i> <i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen</i> , 387 US 556, 87 SCt 1746 (1967) .....	11
<i>DOC v. New York</i> , ___ US ___, 139 S Ct 2551 (2019) .....	3
<i>Duignan v. United States</i> , 274 US 195, 200, 47 SCt 566 (1927) .....	2
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , ___ US ___, 140 SCt 2246 (2020). .....	3
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , ___US___, 141 S Ct 1868 (2021) .....	3
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay</i> , 515 US 557, 115 SCt 2338 (1995) .....	7

	PAGE(S)
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 US 499, 125 SCt 1141 (2005) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 US 199, 127 SCt 910 (2007) .....	11
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , ___ US ___, 139 SCt 2162 (2019) .....	11
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F3d 654 (7th Cir 2013) .....	11
<i>Kravitz v. Purcell</i> , 2022 US Dist LEXIS 45095, 2022 WL 768682 (SDNY 2022) .....	2
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , ___ US ___, 140 SCt 2367 (2020) .....	7, 10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 US 783, 103 SCt 3330 (1983) .....	3
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Colorado Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , ___ US ___, 138 SCt 1719 (2018) .....	3, 7
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 US 140, 112 SCt 1081 (1992) .....	11
<i>Natl. Fed'n of Ind. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , ___US___, 142 SCt 661 (2022) .....	5
<i>New Life Baptist Church Academy v.</i> <i>E. Longmeadow</i> , 885 F2d 940 (1st Cir 1989).....	7
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 US 342, 107 SCt 2400 (1987) .....	4

	PAGE(S)
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , ___ US ___, 140 S Ct 2049 (2020) .....	9
<i>Pakdel v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , ___ US ___, 141 SCt 2226 (2021) .....	11
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 US ___, 2022 U.S. LEXIS 1670 (2022).....	3
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 US ___, 141 SCt 63 (2020).....	3, 5, 11
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 US 398, 83 SCt 1790 (1963) .....	4
<i>Sperry Prods., Inc. v. Assn. of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 132 F2d 408 (2d Cir 1942).....	11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , ___ US ___, 141 SCt 1294 (2021) .....	5
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 US 401, 109 SCt 1874 (1989) .....	4
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , ___ US ___, 141 SCt 2190 (2021) .....	2
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , ___US___ , 137 SCt 2012 (2017) .....	4
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 US 78, 107 SCt 2254 (1987) .....	4
<i>United Mine Workers v. Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 US 344, 42 SCt 570 (1922) .....	10
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 US 163, 85 SCt 850 (1965) .....	9
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 US 624, 63 SCt 1178 (1943) .....	5

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 17(b)(3) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

- Peter Dreier, *Obama Awards Bayard Rustin the Presidential Medal of Freedom* (Huffington Post 2013), [https://www.huffpost.com/entry/bayard-rustin-presidential-medal-of-freedom\\_b\\_3731304](https://www.huffpost.com/entry/bayard-rustin-presidential-medal-of-freedom_b_3731304) ..... 8
- Chuck Fager, *Jim Corbett, Sanctuary Prophet of Post-Desert Quakerism* (2016), <https://afriendlyletter.com/jim-corbett-sanctuary-prophet-post-desert-quakerism/> ..... 9
- Faith & Practice: The Book of Discipline of the New York Yearly Meeting of the Religious Society of Friends* (2018) ..... 9
- The Journal of George Fox,  
Vol. II (Edward Hicks, Jr. London 1891)..... 8
- Rufus M. Jones, *The Quakers In The American Colonies* (McMillan and Co. 1911)..... 8
- Rufus M. Jones, *The Later Periods of Quakerism, Vol. II* (McMillan and Co. 1921) ..... 8
- W. David Lewis, *From Newgate to Dannemora: The Rise of the Penitentiary in New York, 1796-1848* (1965) ..... 9
- Michael McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1989) ..... 5

	PAGE(S)
Randall McGowen, <i>The Well-Ordered Prison: England, 1780-1865</i> , in <i>The Oxford History of the Prison: The Practice of Punishment in Western Society</i> (N. Morris & D. Rothman eds. 1995) .....	9
Jessica Mendoza, <i>Alice Paul: How Her Quaker Roots Shaped Her Gender Activism</i> , (Christian Science Monitor 2016), <a href="https://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Society/2016/0111/Alice-Paul-How-her-Quaker-roots-shaped-her-gender-activism">https://www.csmonitor.com/USA/Society/2016/0111/Alice-Paul-How-her-Quaker-roots-shaped-her-gender-activism</a> .....	8
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Constitutional Fact Review</i> , 85 Colum. L. Rev. 229 (1985) .....	7
